Form 1 1-31-9	(modyfied	JET U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office	
INK	1011361!	for Patents: Please record the attached	
		ror Patents: Please record the attached is or copy thereof	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Robert R. Luther Dawn McGuire Vandana Mathur David J. Ellis	2. Name/address of receiving party(ics): Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Add'	l names of conveying parties attached? □ Yes 🏿 No		
3.	Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other ☐ Change of Name ☐ Reassignment	800 Gateway Boulevard South San Francisco, CA 94080	
4.	Date(s) of execution: 08/04/99, 8/23/99, 8/6/99, 8/9/99	Add'l names of receiving parties attached? Yes No	
5.	Application number(s) and/or patent	number(s):	
	If this document is being filed with a new application, the date of signature by the first named inventor was:		
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	09/300,092 filed 04/27/99		
	Additional number	rs attached: 🗆 Yes 🛛 No	
6.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total No. of applications and patents involved: one (1)	
	Dehlinger & Associates	8. Total fee (37 CFR \$3.41): \$40.00	
	P.O. Box 60850 Palo Alto, CA 94306 (650) 324-0880	☑ Enclosed	
) 		9. Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments and document: 9	
99 NTHAI 1	1 00000156 09300092 40.00 0P DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
10.	Statement and signature:		
		belief, the foregoing information ached copy is a true copy of the	
, N			

Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Robert R. Luther, Dawn McGuire, Vandana Mathur, and David J. Ellis (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), residing at Reno, NV; Berkeley, CA; San Francisco, CA; and Los Altos, CA, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions in <u>TRANSDERMAL ADMINISTRATION OF FENOLOPAM</u>, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing Serial No. 09/300,092 and filed on April 27, 1999;

WHEREAS, Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 800 Gateway Boulevard, South San Francisco, California 94080 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transfer and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuationsin-part of said application, or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND, for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignors are the joint and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND, for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignors will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee,

or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND, the said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date: 4 Aug 99	Robert R. Luther	_
Date:	Dawn McGuire	_
Date:	Vandana Mathur	
Date:	David J. Ellis	

or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND, the said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date:	Robert R. Luther
Date: Avy 23 1959	Dawn McGuire
Date:	Vandana Mathur
Date:	David J. Ellis

or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND, the said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date:	
	Robert R. Luther
Date:	Dawn McGuire
	Bami Hodaire
Date: 8/6/99	Cowate
	Vandana Mathur
Date: 9-Avg -1999	Daved / Ellis
	Davíd J. Ellis

WITNESSES TO	O SIGNATURE BY Robert R. Wuther	
1.	Bill Commings Signature	8/4/99 Date
	Bill CHICENNIS Print Name	
	18124 wedge Perkuny Street Address	
	News MV 895 1/ City, State & Zip Code	
2.	Musacher Signature	8/4/99
	Theresa H tera	
	18124 Wedge Parkway	
	Reno VU 895/1 City, State & Zip Code	
WITNESSES TO	O SIGNATURE BY Dawn McGuire	
1.	Signature	Date
	Print Name	
	Street Address	
	City, State & Zip Code	
2.	Signature	Date
	Print Name	
	Street Address	
	City, State & Zip Code	

Note: May be notarized in lieu of witnessing.

WITNESSES TO SIGNATURE BY Robert R. Luther 1. Signature Date Print Name Street Address City, State & Zip Code 2. Signature Date Print Name Street Address City, State & Zip Code WITNESSES TO SIGNATURE BY Dawn McGuire 1. 2.

Note: May be notarized in lieu of witnessing.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT Secret exercite content exercite text exerci

State of California County of SAN MATEO	ss.
On $\frac{3/\omega/39}{Date}$, before me, $\frac{5}{2}$	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	☐ personally known to me ☐ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
FRANKLIN W. DYER Commission # 1222474 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires May 30, 2003	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal At⊦ove	Signature of Notary Public
	TIONAL ————
	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name:	RIGHT THUMBPRINT
[Individual	OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Top of drainb field
Partner — Li Limited C. General	
Attorney in Fact	
Trustee	
Guardian or Conservator	
Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	

© 1997 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402

*ᡯᡯᡄᡯᡄᡯ*ᡯ*ᡯᢘᢘᢘᢘ*ᡢᡢᡢᢋ᠙ᡢᡢᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡋ᠙ᡊᡊᡊᡊᡊᡊᡊᡊᡊᡢᡒᠬᠳᠬᠳᠬᠳ᠐ᢋᡙᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚ᠐ᡎᠳᡎᡒᠸᡒᡒᡒᡒᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚᡚ

Prod. No. 5907

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	ss.
County of SAW MATEC	J
On $\frac{8/9}{\text{Date}}$, before me, $\frac{\text{Fe}}{\text{Date}}$	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") Name(s) of Signer(s)
personally appeared	Many (a) of Simoria
	☐ personally known to me
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
FRANKLIN W. DYER Commission # 1222474 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires May 30, 2003	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), on the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
P⊧ace Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
OF	PTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name:	RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Individual	OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Top of that is nere
Partner — Li Limited El General	
Attorney in Fact	
Attorney in Fact Trustee	
Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	
Attorney in Fact Trustee	

© 1997 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402

Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827